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*  EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

ADDRESS REPLY TO

AND REFER TO NAVY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 10, 1945

Mrs. Jason N, Quist
1812 First Avenue, South
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mrs., Quist:

This wlll acknowledge your letter of
September 10, in which you inquire about the
release of your husband, Captain Jason Quist.
I regret that it was not possible for me to
reply before now.

I am very pleased to learn from the War
Department that Captain Quist has been liberated,
and regret the additional iInformation that it has
been necessary for him to enter a hospital for
treatment. I trust that this period of hospital-
ization 1s brief and that he is with you now or
will be in the very near future.

Very truly yours,

Hareold E. Stassen



1812 First Avenme, South
Minneapolis, Minnesota
September 10, 1945

Commander Harold Stassen
¢/o Fleet Postoffice .
San Francisco, California

Dear Comm. Stassen:

There are several of us here in the Twin City area who have
either husbands or sons held as prisoners of the Japanese on
the Island of Shikoku.

It has been a long time since the surrender of Japan and from
all news reports it will be some sixty days more before many

of the boys will be releaseds It is hard for us sitting back
here to realize that it will teke so long when this work was

accomplished so quickly in Burope.

The reason I am writing you is, that I know how deeply con-
cerned you are in securing the swiftest possible release for
all the boys who are held there. It certainly feels good to
have one good friend at "court" that you can count on.

The part that is most distressing is that landings have been
scheduled for everyone of the four Jap Islands with the ex-
ception of Shikoku. I cannot understand this when Kyushu is
so much further south. Why should MacArthur choose to by-pass
this particular point?

My husband, Captain Jason Noble Quist, O 368 437, has been held
by the Japs since the fall of Bataan and he has been at Zentsuji
on Shikoku since November 1942,

Has there been any indications that this cemp was moved to Hiro-
shimo sometime in 19457 I have a horrible fear that this has
happened.

I really want to know the truth, Comm. Stessen. It has been pretty
hard trying to keep going when so bittle information comes through.
Please do what you cen to secure any information regarding my hus-
band and why Shikoku is not listed for invasion. I realize that
you are with the Navy and may not kmow the Army plans btut, whatever
you can unearth will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

it R

Lorentina B. “uist



j ADDRESS REPLY TO
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

AND REFER TO NAVY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 10, 1945

3 Mrs. H. L. Vest
2318 Crand Avenue, Soe.
Minneapolis 5, Minnesota

Dear Mra. Vest:

This will acknowledge your letter of
September 11, in which you inquire about the
release of your son, lst Lieutenant Lee Herbert
Vest. I regret that it was not possible for me
to reply before now.

I am very pleased to learn from the War
Department that your son has been liberated and
is probably now with you. I was also informed
that Captain Alfred Ereher was to arrive in San
Francisco on October 18, and that Captain Jason
Quist has been lilberated and is now hospitalized.

Very truly yours,

Harold E. Stassen
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Comm. Herold Stassen, USNR
3rd Fleet, c/o Fleet Post office,

S&n Frencisco, Celifornis.

Deer Mr. Stassen,

Naturelly we don't expect you to recall Mr. Vest &and
son, lst Lt. Lee Herbert Vest (graduated at 21, Engineer U, of Minn.
June 1940 Cless) when they &ate dinner with you &t Univerasty.

We ere most anxious to know why the Zentsuji Cenp,
Shikoku, Jepan has not figured in the news since the surrender &nd
more then anxious to know where are son 1is, &lso Cept. Alfred Dreher
(st.Peul), Cept. Jeson Quist (Mpls.) @long with their friends in this
Cemp, hed been trensferred from Shinegawa, Tokyo-- Vest 2nd Dreher
were originelly at Clark Field,Ft.Stotsenberg in 1941 (Quist,Menile)
, later et Del Monte end Velencia, Mindengo &t the Philippines Fall
Mey 6, 1942--than missing-loceted in Tokyo.

A month hes passed since the Surrender, snd while we
know there are over 100 P.O.W. Ceamps in Jepan, heve no word of Zentsu-
Ji being rescued-- these boys have been prisoners now about 3 1/2 years
--very léng time indeed, while some of those closer to Tokyo not nesarly
helf thet time we underatend . Anything you cén do to be of Service to
rescue these boys and their companions will be most &pprecieted.

Thenking you in edvance

Sincdrely, Mr.&Mrs. H,L.yest ,nyﬁrginia.
e e,



ADDRESS REFLY TO
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

AND REFER TO NAVY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 10, 1945

Mr., Gordon Peattle
Osbome Hill Road
Fishkill, New York

Dear Mr. Peattie:

This will aclmowledge your letter of
August 31, in which you inquire whether any
additionni Information has been received con-
cerning your brother, Lieutenant Francis G,
Peattie. I regret that 1t was not possible
for me to reply before now.

I am very sorry indeed to have to tell
you that no further information has as yet come
to liﬂf your brother. The War Ibpcu't-

om me that he 1s stlll carried in °
thelr records as missing In action.

Very truly yours,

Harold E. Stassen



Osborne Hill ﬁ’oa&
FfS?\K;H, N ew ‘1ovk

ﬂu?ud’ 31, 1945.
Comdr. Harold € Stassen

Fla? Secrefar\[ o Admival Halse,'
'T;J‘xlo Bam\]afah

Dear SI.I"':
The F'u?u.d* L’)I‘j edition ~fhe

New otk Times contained an A sseciated
Press Wn‘raqf\oh (U;S. Nav\’ (?achhqr?\do Grvam Uss
Iowa) with Hhe c.arho'h-_

" Alied q)risomrs t’@lwar reed at Omeri wavui?
the %lavo?s the United States ﬁrea‘f Bn‘f—auh‘,
and the Nether(andls aG{fr ewr liberation."

LT 3am certain st the man in Hie f:%of-o

Wavt'v\-al the Amerd can E!m} s m~] brother who
?\as beern 551;\? sineR £ s Flv‘m-} Fortress
was sfet down owver Rabau.I}New 871'1‘&“\’
onJune 26, 1I945. MMs name 15 Seeond

Lieatensnt Francs G. Peathi | 0- 7121055,
ffw Covps .



]

i Tﬁ dats are sSvailable on Hose
Frif)or\vrs iberated ot Omori my
'moﬂ\er- and T will be most gra‘l‘eswl
| \-’ok Can [urnish us wi A an
lngorh\a'lu‘r\ \"(l}ar‘duh? Lt. PtaH;e. T
am writh{ o because z]m vist kol

Owori and must reslize He

e i
WE Jear ‘k) n‘nduh(?t " becswuse t(l mi!»’
be [ruitless and the dodrescd we

mferi erced ugen He qau—b [1eation

dwr I;I'l'm H’.ror‘l' Ohn fr\Sohertr'G War

Q?_\h\')g.
VEH( \lru{;] du—wr‘s,
éjorc&)h P{af'hé,



ADDRESS REPLY TO
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

AND REFER TO NAVY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 10, 1945

% Mrs, Edwina S. Ely
348 West Outer Drive
Oak Ridge, Tennessee

Dear Mrs. Ely:

This will aclmowledge your letter of
October 4, in which you inquire whether any
additionai information has been recelived con-
cerning your son, William Busch. I regret
that 1t was not possible for me to reply before
nowe.

I am vo:;tyhnorry indeed to have to tell
gou that no further information has as yet come
o light concerning your son or other possible

survivors from his ship. He is still boing

. carried as missing because of the possibility
of his survival. The Navy Department 1s soon
to make a final determination of hils status, and
you will be notified at that time.

Very truly yours,

Harold E. Stassen
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ADDRESS REPLY TO
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

AND REFER TO NAVY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 10, 1945

Miss Gersldine Cooler
3546 North Lyndale Street
g Minneapolis 12, Minnesota

Dear Miss Cooler:

This will aclmowledge your letter of
October 2, regarding your brother, Sergeant Edmund
Cooler. I regret that it was not poaa ble for me
to reply before now.

I am very sorr{ indeed to have to tell you
that I do not lmow the identlty of the man in the
pilcture you enclose. It is a pleture of prisoners
at Kawasall, near Tokyo, taken on August 30, and I
believe was called Kawasaki Bunsho Camp No. 2 or
Nisson mn Camp #2.

The War Department informs me that your
brother is carried In thelr records as presumed dead
as of October 26, 1944.

Very truly yours,

Harold E. Stassen
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SMSSEN GREETS ERATED PRISONERS—Comm. Harold E. Stassen, former gover-
nor of Minnesota at*d now on the staff of Adm. Halsey, shakes hands with joyful Allied
prisoners of war who were rescued by United States navy mercy squadron Aug. 29 and 30

from .camps in the Tokyo area. The men seem overcome as they await transportation to a
naval hospital ship in Tekyo harbor.
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ADDRESS REFLY TO

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

AND REFER TO

NAVY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 11, 1945

Dear Walter:

Will you add this inguiry regarding
Lieutenant Muellerleile to the stacks that
vyou undoubtedly have, end find out his status
and hopes of return and let his father know.

Sincere regards,

Harold E. Stassen

Congressman Walter H. Judd
House Office Building
Washington, D.C.




ADDRESS REPLY TO
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

AND REFER TO NAVY DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

11 November 1945.

To: Cormander Walter W. Finke, USNR
. Subjeet: Ensign John William Elliott, USNR (Deceased).

1. I do not have any Information regarding sub-
ect officer. I presume the request of his father was
the hopes that we had acquired some infomation during
the evacuation of prisoners of war, but we did not
acquire any such information that is not reflected in
the official records.

Harold E. Stassen.
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